
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

 
DANA POTVIN, LISA BULTMAN, 
MICHAEL MCKARRY, DAVID 
WABAKKEN, MOHAMED HASSAN, 
CHRISTINA MERRILL, ERIC LEVINE, 
PATRICK DONAHUEs, DEBBI BROWN, 
CAROL RADICE, TERRENCE BERRY, 
AMANDA GREEN, DAVID 
WILDHAGEN, KATY DOYLE, TASHIA 
CLENDANIEL, HOGAN POPKESS, 
KORY WHEELER, HARRY O’BOYLE, 
JOE RAMAGLI, ERIC KOVALIK, 
CHARLES HILLIER, LABRANDA 
SHELTON, ADAM MOORE, TINA 
GROVE, KEECH ARNSTEN, SCOTT 
CARTER, MIKE SHERROD, CHRISTI 
JOHNSON, MARY KOELZER AND 
MARK STEVENS, Individually And On 
Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated, 
Plaintiffs,  
 
vs.  
 
VOLKSWAGEN 
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, 
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, 
INC., and VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF 
AMERICA CHATTANOOGA 
OPERATIONS, LLC,  
Defendants. 

 Case No.: 2:22-cv-01537 (EP) (JSA) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION  

 

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the proposed Class, respectfully submit 

this unopposed Motion pursuant to Rule 23(h) of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure for entry of an Order granting Plaintiffs’ request for attorneys’ fees and 
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reimbursement of expenses, and awarding service awards to the Class 

Representatives. 

In support, Plaintiffs have filed a Memorandum of Law and the Declaration 

of James E. Cecchi, Esq., with exhibits thereto. 

For the reasons set forth in the Memorandum of Law, Plaintiffs respectfully 

request that the Court grant their Motion and enter the accompanying [Proposed] 

Order. 

Dated: November 4, 2024  Respectfully submitted, 
 

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, 
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C. 
 
s/ James E. Cecchi     
James E. Cecchi  
Caroline F. Bartlett  
5 Becker Farm Road 
Roseland, New Jersey 07068 
Telephone: (973) 994-1700 
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com 
cbartlett@carellabyrne.com 
 
Steve W. Berman+  
Sean R. Matt+  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO 
LLP  
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 623-7292  
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594  
steve@hbsslaw.com  
seanm@hbsslaw.com  

 
Jeffrey S. Goldenberg+  
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GOLDENBERG SCHNEIDER, LPA  
4445 Lake Forest Drive, Suite 490  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 
Telephone: (513) 345-8291 
Facsimile: (513) 345-8294  
jgoldenberg@gs-legal.com  

 
Sean K. Collins+  
LAW OFFICES OF SEAN K. COLLINS  
184 High Street, Suite 503 
Boston, MA 02110  
Telephone: (855) 693-9256  
Facsimile: (617) 227-2843 
sean@neinsurancelaw.com  
 
Sergei Lemberg+  
LEMBERG LAW  
43 Danbury Road  
Wilton, Connecticut 06897  
Telephone: (203) 653-2250 
slemberg@lemberglaw.com  

 
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement 
Class  
+ Admitted pro hac vice 
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